

No. 18-1259

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

BRETT JONES,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,

*Respondent.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
MISSISSIPPI COURT OF APPEALS

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE  
LAWYERS, MISSISSIPPI OFFICE OF  
THE STATE PUBLIC DEFENDER, AND  
MISSISSIPPI PUBLIC DEFENDERS  
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER**

BARBARA E. BERGMAN  
CO-CHAIR, AMICUS COMMITTEE  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS  
1201 East Speedway Blvd.  
Tucson, AZ 85721

ANDRÉ DE GRUY  
STATE DEFENDER  
MISSISSIPPI OFFICE OF THE  
STATE PUBLIC DEFENDER  
239 N. Lamar Street, Suite 601  
Jackson, MS 39201

JUSTIN COOK  
VICE PRESIDENT  
MISSISSIPPI PUBLIC DEFENDERS  
ASSOCIATION  
P.O. Box 3510  
Jackson, MS 39207

GINGER D. ANDERS  
*Counsel of Record*  
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP  
1155 F Street NW, 7th Floor  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 220-1100  
*Ginger.Anders@mt.com*

TERESA A. REED DIPPO  
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP  
560 Mission Street, 27th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94105

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. MISSISSIPPI COURTS SENTENCE JUVENILE OFFENDERS TO LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE REGARDLESS OF PERMANENT INCORRIGIBILITY.....	6
A. Mississippi Courts Ignore Permanent Incorrigibility Altogether .....	8
B. Mississippi Courts Assume Life Without Parole Is An Appropriate Sentence for Juveniles .....	14
C. When Mississippi Courts Apply The Correct Framework, They Find That Life Without Parole Is Rarely Appropriate, As <i>Miller</i> Contemplated .....	19
II. STATE COURTS THAT REQUIRE A FINDING OF PERMANENT INCORRIGIBILITY RELIABLY IMPLEMENT <i>MILLER</i> .....	22
A. A Required Determination of Permanent Incorrigibility Reduces the Risk of Unconstitutional Life-Without- Parole Sentences .....	23

B.	Sentencers Retain Discretion To Impose Constitutional Life- Without-Parole Sentences.....	27
III.	A DETERMINATION OF PERMANENT INCORRIGIBILITY IS CRITICAL TO CONSISTENTLY IMPOSE LIFE-WITHOUT-PAROLE SENTENCES .....	29
	CONCLUSION .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Campbell v. Ohio</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1059 (2018) .....	31
<i>Clemons v. Mississippi</i> , 494 U.S. 738 (1990) .....	31
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982) .....	32
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010) .....	passim
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976) .....	31, 32
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012) .....	passim
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016) .....	passim
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989) .....	4
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) .....	passim
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004) .....	4
<i>United States v. Briones</i> , 929 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>STATE CASES</b>	
<i>Bell v. State</i> , No. 2013-00155 (Miss. Feb. 18, 2014).....	20
<i>Brady v. Mississippi</i> , No. 14-CI-15-0033-CEW (Miss. Cir. Ct. Dec. 2, 2015) .....	19, 20
<i>Chandler v. State</i> , 242 So. 3d 65 (Miss. 2018).....	passim
<i>Chandler v. State</i> , No. 08491 (Miss. Cir. Ct. Oct. 9, 2015).....	8
<i>Commonwealth v. Batts</i> , 163 A.3d 410 (Pa. 2017) .....	23, 24, 31
<i>Commonwealth v. Moyer</i> , 224 A.3d 48 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2019).....	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Smith</i> , 2018 WL 3133669 (Pa. Super. Ct. June 27, 2018) .....	27
<i>Cook v. State</i> , 242 So. 3d 865 (Miss. Ct. App. 2017).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Cook v. State</i> , No. CI2013-0219 (Miss. Cir. Ct. Apr. 1, 2016) .....	17

v  
**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Davis v. State</i> , No. 2016-CA-00638 (Miss. Ct. App. Oct. 10, 2017).....	14
<i>Horne v. State</i> , No. CI15-0038 (Miss. Oct. 26, 2015).....	20
<i>Hudspeth v. State</i> , 179 So. 3d 1226 (Miss. Ct. App. 2015).....	18
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 122 So. 3d 698 (Miss. 2013).....	7
<i>Luna v. State</i> , 387 P.3d 956 (Okla. Crim. App. 2016).....	25
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 2020 WL 2892820 (Miss. Ct. App. June 2, 2020) .....	18
<i>Nunnery v. Nunnery</i> , 195 So. 3d 747 (Miss. 2016).....	30
<i>People v. Guye</i> , 2019 WL 7246447 (Ill. App. Ct. Dec. 26, 2019).....	28
<i>People v. Hixson</i> , 2019 WL 2488015 (Ill. App. Ct. Jun. 7, 2019).....	24, 25, 30
<i>People v. Holman</i> , 91 N.E.3d 849 (Ill. 2017) .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>People v. Morris</i> , 78 N.E.3d 429 (Ill. App. Ct. 2017).....	25
<i>People v. Paige</i> , 2020 WL 1330418 (Ill. App. Ct. Mar. 20, 2020).....	25
<i>Scarborough v. State</i> , 956 So. 2d 382 (Miss. Ct. App. 2007).....	12
<i>Sen v. State</i> , 301 P.3d 106 (Wyo. 2013).....	26, 27, 31
<i>Shoemake v. State</i> , 2019 WL 5884479 (Miss. Ct. App. Nov. 12, 2019).....	17, 18
<i>State v. Williams</i> , No. 1998-10, 421 (2) (Miss. Cir. Ct. Feb. 12, 2020) .....	19
<i>Stevens v. State</i> , 422 P.3d 741 (Okla. Crim. App. 2018).....	25, 26
<i>Stewart v. State</i> , No. 2013-0027 432 (21) (Miss. Cir. Ct. Sept. 6, 2017) .....	19
<i>Veal v. State</i> , 784 S.E.2d 403 (Ga. 2016).....	26
<i>Wharton v. State</i> , 2019 WL 6605871 (Miss. Dec. 5, 2019).....	7, 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>White v. State</i> , 837 S.E.2d 838 (Ga. 2020).....	28, 29
 <b>STATE STATUTES</b>	
Miss. Code § 99-18-1 (7).....	2
Miss. Code § 99-40-1 (4)(a) .....	2
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
<i>Abuse of Discretion</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....	30
Appendix to Petition for Writ of Certio- rari, <i>Chandler v. Mississippi</i> , No. 18-203 (U.S. Aug. 15, 2018).....	8, 9, 10, 11
Appendix to Petition for Writ of Certio- rari, <i>Cook v. Mississippi</i> , No. 18-98 (U.S. July 20, 2018) .....	17
Appendix to Petition for Writ of Certio- rari, <i>Davis v. Mississippi</i> , No. 17-1343 (U.S. Mar. 23, 2018).....	12, 13, 14
Associated Press, <i>Judge resentences man in Sheridan killing</i> , Casper Star- Tribune (Jan. 17, 2014), <a href="https://trib.com/ap/state/judge-resentences-man-in-sheridan-killing/article_de831056-915e-500f-a6b9-ee31065283bf.html">https://trib.com/ap/state/judge- resentences-man-in-sheridan- killing/article_de831056-915e-500f- a6b9-ee31065283bf.html</a> .....	27



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Jim Dey, <i>Resentencing a new lease on life for Champaign man</i> , The Champaign News-Gazette (Jan. 12, 2020), <a href="https://www.news-gazette.com/opinion/columns/jim-dey-resentencing-a-new-lease-on-life-for-champaign-man/article_81e097f8-f048-5702-935c-641ec2a5c2af.html">https://www.news-gazette.com/opinion/columns/jim-dey-resentencing-a-new-lease-on-life-for-champaign-man/article_81e097f8-f048-5702-935c-641ec2a5c2af.html</a> .....	25
Michael B. Mukasey & Mary B. McCord, <i>What Punishment Is Cruel and Unusual for a Crime Committed at 17?</i> , Wall Street Journal (Sept. 21, 2018), <a href="https://www.wsj.com/articles/what-punishment-is-cruel-and-unusual-for-a-crime-committed-at-17-1537567051">https://www.wsj.com/articles/what-punishment-is-cruel-and-unusual-for-a-crime-committed-at-17-1537567051</a> .....	12
Office of State Public Defender, <i>Juvenile Life Without Parole in Mississippi, February 2020</i> , <a href="http://ospd.ms.gov/REPORTS/Juvenile%20Life%20without%20Parole%20report%2002-2020.pdf">http://ospd.ms.gov/REPORTS/Juvenile%20Life%20without%20Parole%20report%2002-2020.pdf</a> .....	19
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Chandler v. Mississippi</i> , No. 18-203 (U.S. Aug. 15, 2018).....	11
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Cook v. Mississippi</i> , No. 18-98 (U.S. July 20, 2018) .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Record Transcript, <i>Cook v. State</i> , No. 2016-CA-00687-COA .....	15
Transcript of Proceedings, <i>State v.</i> <i>Davis</i> , No. 2003-10,660 (Miss. Cir. Ct. Aug. 3, 2015) .....	12, 16
George Will, <i>Mississippi Resident</i> <i>Deserves Opportunity to Rehabilitate</i> , National Review (Nov. 11, 2018), <a href="https://www.nationalreview.com/2018/11/joey-chandler-sentence-mississippi-prison-system-rehabilitation">https://www.nationalreview.com/2018/11/joey-chandler-sentence-mississippi-prison-system-rehabilitation</a> .....	12
